These analyses highlight the parameters that have the most influence on the critical
load values and the importance of these inputs being based on the best available data.
The sensitivity results are linear for all parameters except the metals data i.e. critical
limit parameters and transfer function coefficients.

All other metals also showed the largest response to critical limit parameters. Run-off
showed approximately the same response for all metals but although DOC was the
next most significant input parameters for all metals the other metals were not as
sensitive to DOC as copper. All other metals were more sensitive to hydrogen ion
concentration than copper.

 100

5.3.2 Critical load exceedence results

A sensitivity analysis to examine the impacts of perturbing the inputs to critical load
exceedence calculations has also been carried out.  For copper, the exceedence is
calculated using total copper deposition.  Table 20 shows the results of perturbing
total copper deposition on copper critical load exceedence.

Table 20.  The effect of perturbing the input values to the calculation of copper critical load
exceedence calculation.

Percentage effect on critical load Parameter

-20% +20%

Runoff (Q) +23.5% -23.5%

Percentage organic matter (PCOM) +  0.1%   -0.1%
1pH +18.3% +45.2%
2H+ ions (pH)  - 0.6%   +0.6%

Partial pressure carbon (pC02) -  2.4%  +2.1%

Soil Particulate Matter (SPM) +  0.2%  -0.2%

Dissolved organic carbon (DOC) +22.9%  -22.9%

Uptake (Cuu) + 5.1% + 5.1%
3Critical limit parameter ECα  +113.0% -976.7%

3Critical limit parameter ECγ  +64.6% -119.8%

Transfer coefficient cQ1 -16.1% +1.1%

Transfer coefficient cQ2 +0.9% -4.0%

Transfer coefficient cQ3 +0.1% -0.2%

Transfer coefficient cQ4 -7.2% +1.0%

Copper deposition -48.6 +48.6
1 Decreasing the pH decreases the critical load exceedence slightly but further decreases cause an
increase in critical load exceedence.

2 [ ] pHH 10=+ , 20% of a log scale (pH) is the same in the analysis

3log Mfree,crit = αEC pH  +  γEC

Increasing or decreasing the inputs leads to approximately linear increases and
decreases in the critical load exceedence values (apart from the critical limit and
transfer coefficient input parameters).  Overall, perturbing the critical limit parameters
has the largest effect on the exceedence values. Changing deposition input also has a
large effect on the resulting exceedence values. As expected, increasing deposition
increases the exceedence values. After deposition run-off, DOC and pH were
important input parameters.

All the other metals were also most sensitive to the critical limit parameters. However
they were all less sensitive to deposition than copper. One of the reasons for this is

 101

that the sensitivity to deposition will be greater for a large deposition value than a
small one.

5.3.3 Critical limit exceedence

To estimate the exceedence of the critical limits, the values were compared with the
estimate of total soil copper concentration at Alice Holt.  Table 21 shows the results
of perturbing the input values on copper critical limit exceedence.

Table 21.  The effect of perturbing the input values to the calculation of copper critical limit
exceedences.

Percentage effect on critical load Parameter

-20% +20%

Percentage organic matter (PCOM) +  27.8%   -24.5%

H+ ions (pH)  - 1.7%   +1.4%

pH -23.2% +16.2%

Partial pressure carbon (pC02) -  2.4%  +2.1%

Soil Particulate Matter (SPM) +  0.0%  -0.0%

Dissolved organic carbon (DOC) +  0.0%  - 0.0%

Critical limit parameter ( ECα ) +277.8% -1337.4%

Critical limit parameter ( ECγ ) -180.5% +119.2%

Transfer coefficient cQ1 +327.4% -4956.0%

Transfer coefficient cQ2 +273.2% -1236.6%

Transfer coefficient cQ3 +41.6% -47.2%

Transfer coefficient cQ4 -2206.5% +302.5%

Copper concentration -90.1% +90.1%

Increasing or decreasing the inputs leads to approximately linear increases and
decreases in the critical load exceedence values (apart from the critical limit and
transfer function input parameters).  Perturbing the critical limit and the transfer
function coefficients has the largest effect on the critical limit exceedence values.
Changing the soil concentration also has a large effect on the resulting exceedence
values. As expected, increasing the soil concentration increases the exceedence
values.

All metals were most sensitive to the transfer coefficients and critical limit input